

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE MERCK & CO., INC. VYTORIN/ ZETIA
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 08-2177 (DMC) (JAD)

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

Jay W. Eisenhofer
Daniel L. Berger
John C. Kairis
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
485 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(646) 722-8500
*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and
the Class*

Max W. Berger
Salvatore J. Graziano
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP**
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400
*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and
the Class*

James E. Cecchi
Lindsey H. Taylor
Donald A. Ecklund
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.**
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 994-1700
Co-Liaison Counsel for the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. THE REACTION OF THE CLASS SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE FEE REQUEST AND UNDERCUTS THE OBJECTIONS	2
B. THE ORLOFFS’ OBJECTION IS MERITLESS	3
C. THE DEJULIUS OBJECTION IS WITHOUT MERIT	5
D. COUNSEL FOR THE OBJECTORS ARE SERIAL OBJECTORS	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Adams Golf, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , N. 02-cv-8853 (SWK), 2007 WL 4225486 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2007)	10
<i>In re Aremissoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	7
<i>Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01-cv-10395-NG, 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006)	10
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2070 (SHS), 2013 WL 3942951 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013)	3-4
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010)	10
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	1, 5
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc., Vytorin ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)	7
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	11
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....	3
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-0829, 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009).....	3

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....11

In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Emp't Practices Litig.,
No. 06-cv-00225, 2010 WL 786513 (D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2010).....10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. §77k.....8

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements And Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (2010).....7
